

No. 2015-5034

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ROMANOFF EQUITIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

437-51 WEST 13TH STREET, LLC and LIRON REALTY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 1:11CV374 (HON. NANCY B. FIRESTONE)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI
CURIAE OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, AND CITIZEN ADVOCACY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT ROMANOFF EQUITIES, INC.'S CORRECTED COMBINED
PETITION FOR REHEARING BY PANEL AND EN BANC**

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

Amici Curiae Owners' Counsel of America, National Association of Reversionary Property Owners, National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, and Citizen Advocacy Center respectfully move this court pursuant to Circuit Rule 35(g) for leave to file a brief amici curiae in support of the Corrected Combined Petition for Rehearing by Panel and En Banc, filed on April 22, 2016 by Plaintiff-Appellant Romanoff Equities, Inc. A copy of the proposed amici brief is attached.

All parties to this appeal have been notified of amici's intention to file this brief, and do not object.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Authorities.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT WAS FORMED IN LARGE MEASURE TO PROTECT OWNERS’ RIGHT TO BE SECURE IN THEIR PROPERTY	2
II. CREATING A “GENERAL EASEMENT”—NO DIFFERENT THAN A FEE INTEREST—UNDERMINED CERTAINTY AND PREDICTABILITY	6
CONCLUSION	10
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v. Babel</i> , 793 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. 2010).....	4
<i>Alfassa v Herskowitz</i> , 657 N.Y.2d 10003 (App. Div. 1997)	8
<i>Damon v. Hawaii</i> , 194 U.S. 154 (1904).....	6
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , No. 14-388L (Fed. Cl. May 4, 2016).....	8
<i>Mandia v. King Libr. & Plywood</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 5 (App. Div. 1992)	7
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	1,4,6
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	3
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	3
<i>New York City Council v. City of New York</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 346 (App. Div. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	6
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	6
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , No. 13-5098 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 28, 2015)	9
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 4436 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	3

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)	7
Bruce, Jon W. and Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> § 1:1 (2016 ed.)	7
The Complete Madison (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953) published in <i>National Gazette</i> (March 29, 1792).....	3-4
de Soto Polar, Hernando, <i>The Real Mohammed Bouazizi</i> , <i>Foreign Policy</i> (Dec. 16, 2011).....	10
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	3
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	3
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , XI.....	3
Time to give meaning to land ownership, <i>Live Mint</i> (Apr. 12, 2016)	5
Upcoming Events, <i>Friends of the High Line</i>	7
